



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

FRIENDS OF THE H. FLETCHER)
BROWN MANSION, et al.,)

Appellants,)

v.)

C.A. No. 445, 2013

CITY OF WILMINGTON,)
a municipal Corporation of the)
State of Delaware,)

Court Below:
Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

CITY OF WILMINGTON ZONING)
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, and)
INGLESIDE HOMES, INC.,)
a Delaware non-profit corporation,)

New Castle County
C.A. No. N12A-05-006 RRC

Appellees.)

**RESPONDENTS-BELOW APPELLEES,
CITY OF WILMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Daniel F. McAllister (#4887)
Assistant City Solicitor
City of Wilmington Law Department
Louis L. Redding City/County Building
800 N. French Street, 9th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-2175
*Attorney for Respondents City of
Wilmington and City of Wilmington Zoning
Board of Adjustment*

Date: November 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE USE
 VARIANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE WEST SIDE
 COMP PLAN AND DELAWARE LAW15

 A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....15

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

 1. THAT BROWN MANSION IS ZONED R-1
 DOES NOT PROVE THAT OTHER USE
 DESIGNATIONS VIOLATE THE WEST SIDE
 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

 2. THE USE VARIANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 COMP PLAN..... 18

 3. EVEN IF THE USE VARIANCE DID VIOLATE THE
 COMP PLAN, THE ZBA WOULD HAVE BEEN
 PERMITTED TO GRANT IT PURSUANT TO THE
 POWERS VESTED IN IT BY 22 *Del. C.* § 327(a)(3) ... 21

16

II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE ZBA’S FINDING THAT PARKING WOULD NOT BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE VARIANCE.	24
A.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	24
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.	24
C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.	25
	1. NO FINDING EXISTS THAT THERE IS A PARKING PROBLEM IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD	25
	2. EVEN IF A PARKING PROBLEM DID EXIST, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ZBA’S CONCLUSION THAT THE USE VARIANCE WOULD NOT EXACERBATE IT26
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adjile, Inc., et al. v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2005 Del. LEXIS 192 (Del. 2005)...	15, 24
<i>Barron v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Wilmington</i> 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 608 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 1994).....	26
<i>Blake v. Sussex County Council</i> 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 120 (Del. Ch. July 15, 1997).....	23
<i>C.C. Investors, LLC, et al. v. Brown, et al.</i> , 977 A.2d 301(Del. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2012)	17, 18
<i>Feleke v. State</i> , 620 A.2d 222 (Del. 1993).....	22
<i>Friends of the H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> , 34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011)	1
<i>Friends of the H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 306 (Del. Super. Ct. July 26, 2013).....	2, 25, 28
<i>Green v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 415 A.2d 481 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	22
<i>Janaman v. New Castle County Board of Adjustment</i> , 363 A.2d 1241 (Del. 1976)	15, 24
<i>Lynch v. City of Rehoboth</i> , 894 A.2d 407 (Del. 2006)	16, 25
<i>Mellow v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 586 A.2d 422 (Del. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>Mesa Communs. Group, LLC v. Kent County BOA</i> 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 417 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2000).....	19
<i>Olney v. Cooch et al.</i> , 425 A. 2d 610 (Del. 1981)	16, 25

<i>O’Neill v. Mayor & Council of Middletown,</i> 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. Ct. Jan.18, 2006)	18
<i>Rehoboth Art League, Inc., v. Board of Adjustment of Henlopen Acres,</i> 991 A. 2d 1163 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>Sawers v. New Castle County Bd. of Adjustment, 550 A.2d 35 (Del. 1988)</i>	16, 25
<i>Schramm v. New Castle County Bd. of Adjustment</i> 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 161 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 24, 1996).....	30

Statutes

22 Del. C. §327(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
22 Del. C. §702	21, 22
22 Del. C. §702(b).....	21, 26, 29
22 Del. C. §702(c).....	21, 22
22 Del. C. §702(d).....	21, 22, 23
1 Wilm. C. §48-70(b).....	25, 26, 28
1 Wilm. C. §48-443(a).....	27
1 Wilm. C. §48-443(a)(1)	27
